Great Kei Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2021 2020

33. Contingencies (continued)

 The municipality will incur approximately R350 000 (Three Hundred and Fifty Thousand Rands) on legal fees.

The municipality could not determine the current year amount claimed by the applicant (2021: R0;  2020: R0)

7. GREAT KEI LOCAL MUNICIPALITY // VAN DALEN MATTER
This is an application that was brought by former employee of the Municipality Mr Van Dalen on unfair labour practice by the
employer in relation to his dismissal

The municipality could not determine the current year amount claimed by the applicant (2021: R0;  2020: R500 000)

68

Great Kei Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2021 2020

34. Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash
flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

2019

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Statutory receivables 4 14 070 834 (7 532 455) 6 538 379
Trade and other Receivables from Exchange Transactions 3 32 302 445 (18 190 786) 14 111 659
Cash and cash equivalents 1 332 001 - 1 332 001
Investment Properties 82 043 547 - 82 043 547
Property Plant and Equipment 7 253 113 951 80 505 253 194 456
Intangible assets 1 113 012 - 1 113 012
Heritage assets 36 000 - 36 000
Trade and Other Payable Exchange Transactions 9 (58 655 183) (3 145) (58 658 328)
Landfill Sites - Current Liabilities (520 809) - (520 809)
VAT (4 822 019) 3 416 898 (1 405 121)
Defined Benefit Obligations -Current Liabilities (6 943 040) - (6 943 040)
Unspent conditional grants (350 057) - (350 057)
Defined Benefit Obligations -Non-current Liabilities (9 955 792) - (9 955 792)
Landfill Sites - Non-current liabilities (15 603 305) - (15 603 305)
Equity (287 161 585) 22 228 983 (264 932 602)

- - -

The opening balances for 2019 have been restated as follows:
1.  Restatement on receivables from exchange transactionsd was due to a reversal of incorrect billing that was effected on
debtors and thus affected the existence of debtors and also cleansing of the debtors masterfile data.
2.  statutory receivables was due to a reversal of incorrect billing that was effected on debtors and thus affected the existence
of debtors and also cleansing of the debtors masterfile data and also INEP grant that was recognized in an incorrect period R2
440 474.
3. The restatement on trade and other payables from exchage transactions is a result of retention amounts that were incorrectly
valued.
4. Being reversal of an incorrect VAT estimate journal passed in prior years.

2020

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Statutory receivables 4 15 373 209 (11 174 751) - 4 198 458
Trade and other Receivables from Exchange
Transactions

3 33 050 123 (21 462 146) - 11 587 977

Cash and cash equivalents 6 109 813 - - 6 109 813
Investment Properties 82 043 547 - - 82 043 547
Property Plant and Equipment 7 239 098 186 203 716 - 239 301 902
Heritage assets 36 000 - - 36 000
Trade and Other Payable Exchange Transactions 9 (60 523 236) (223 957) - (60 747 193)
VAT (6 909 587) 3 400 144 - (3 509 443)
Landfill Sites - Current Liabilities (721 391) - - (721 391)
Defined Benefit Obligations -Current Liabilities (6 697 029) - 1 059 251 (5 637 778)
Unspent conditional grants (6 185 659) - - (6 185 659)
Defined Benefit Obligations -Non-current Liabilities (7 606 497) - (1 059 251) (8 665 748)
Landfill Sites - Non-current liabilities 13 (15 923 532) 174 810 - (15 748 722)
Equity (271 143 947) 29 082 184 - (242 061 763)

- - - -

69

Great Kei Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2021 2020

34. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

The comparative figures for 2020 have been restated as a result of:

1.  Restatement on receivables from exchange transactions and  statutory receivables was due to a reversal of incorrect billing
that was effected on debtors and thus affected the existence of debtors and also cleansing of the debtors masterfile data.
2. The restatement on trade and other payables from exchage transactions is a result of retention amounts that were incorrectly
valued.
3.Restatement on provision for impairment amount as per the GRAP 19 provision
4. The restatement is due to the increase in costs after an asset was capitalised exclusive of retention, and also an increase in
accummulated depreciation for the same asset.
5 . Being reversal of an incorrect VAT estimate journal passed in prior years.

Statement of financial performance

2020

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Electricity (6 617 956) 533 070 (6 084 886)
Waste Management (7 938 840) 2 220 364 (5 718 476)
Rental from Fixed Assets Market Related (472 244) - (472 244)
Revenue from non-exchange transactions (59 378 193) 2 440 474 (56 937 719)
Agency services (90 329) - (90 329)
Licences and permits (461 240) - (461 240)
Other income (533 432) - (533 432)
Property rates (26 397 492) 4 026 549 (22 370 943)
Interest received - exchange transactions (2 700 365) 632 432 (2 067 933)
Interest from investments (455 531) - (455 531)
Interest received - non-exchange transactions (2 387 408) 280 560 (2 106 848)
Donations received (436 000) - (436 000)
Fines, Penalties and Forfeits (300) - (300)
Employee Related Cost 49 357 709 - 49 357 709
Remuneration of councillors 4 586 620 - 4 586 620
Finance costs 2 988 972 - 2 988 972
Lease rentals on operating lease 185 411 - 185 411
Depreciation, imapairment loss and amortisation 21 709 556 - 21 709 556
Debt impairment 20 223 831 (3 077 271) 17 146 560
Operational Cost 12 464 809 - 12 464 809
Bulk purchases 9 575 380 - 9 575 380
Contracted services 8 538 399 - 8 538 399
Actuarial gains/losses (4 893 127) (174 810) (5 067 937)
Loss / gain on disposal of non-current assets (844 682) - (844 682)

Surplus for the year 16 023 548 6 881 368 22 904 916

Errors

The following prior period errors adjustments occurred:

PAYE AND UIF

Opening balance as previously reported - 12 996 596
Restated - 12 996 596

Restated opening balance - 12 996 596

The error is due to an incorrect application of S32 of the MFMA Act, where accrued interest was included in fruitless and
wasteful expenditure.

70

Great Kei Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2021 2020

34. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure

Opening balance 2 181 734 -